GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
July 21, 2015, 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.)

1.

15-12 ... A request by James and Connie DeBrincat, 2608 Spring Grove, for a side yard setback
variance in order to construct a detached accessory building.

15-13 ... A request by Jess Peak, 3828 Highcrest, for a variance in order to construct a detached
accessory building in the front yard.

15-14 ... A request by Tim Chouinard, 1185 Sunrise Park, for a side yard setback variance and a
front yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and second story addition on an existing
home.

15-16 ... A request by Rickey F. Novak, 140 S. Hughes Road, for a variance to construct a
detached accessory building in the front yard.

15-17 ... A request by Jeffrey and Susan Wood, 2166 Webster Park Drive, for a variance to make
repairs, improvements and modernization to a non-conforming structure which exceeds one-half
(1/2) of the value of the structure during a period of twelve (12) consecutive months.

15-18 ... A request by David Gruber, 4066 Highcrest, for shoreline setback variance, a rear yard
setback variance, and a front yard setback variance in order to construct a new single family home.

15-19 ... A request by Mark W. Cameron, 6258 Cunningham Lake Road, for a variance to
construct a detached accessory building in the front yard.

15-20 ... A request by Mark S. Cummer, 4811 Pine Eagles Driver, for a variance from the setback
requirements between condominium units in order to remove and replace an existing deck.

Administrative Business:

N GR~WNE

Approval of minutes for the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
Review of Rules of Procedure

Correspondence

Township Board Representative Report

Planning Commission Representative Report

Zoning Official Report

Member Discussion

Adjournment



GENOA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
July 21, 2015
6:30 P.M.

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa
Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, M1, 48116 for the following variance requests
at the July 21, 2015 regular meeting:

1.

15-16 ... A request by Rickey F. Novak, 140 S. Hughes Road, for a variance to construct a
detached accessory building in the front yard.

15-17 ... A request by Jeffrey and Susan Wood, 2166 Webster Park Drive, for a variance
to make repairs, improvements and modernization to a non-conforming structure which
exceeds one-half (1/2) of the value of the structure during a period of twelve (12)
consecutive months.

15-18 ... A request by David Gruber, 4066 Highcrest, for shoreline setback variance, a
rear yard setback variance, and a front yard setback variance in order to construct a new
single family home.

15-19 ... A request by Mark W. Cameron, 6258 Cunningham Lake Road, for a variance to
construct a detached accessory building in the front yard.

15-20 ... A request by Mark S. Cummer, 4811 Pine Eagles Driver, for a variance from the
setback requirements between condominium units in order to remove and replace an
existing deck.

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, M1 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials
relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall
prior to the hearing.

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to
individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa
Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you
need assistance.

Published: BA-LCP 7-5-15



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, Ml 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX(810) 227-3420

Case # _.| %.:_‘_Z_- Meeting Date: __(0 ~Jo~ 1S
Ul;AID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
U Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

James & Connie DeBrincat
Property Address: 2608 Spring Grove Phone: 810-908-4856
LDR Tax Code: 47 11-24-200-026

Applicant/Qwner;

Present Zoning:

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusuai conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: A sideyard setback variance in order to construct a garage

e tach i
2. Intended property modifications: Construct a detached garage on the south side of the propsrty

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a (Lénl:)f;:%l)topography/ shape of land The topography of the property prevents construction elsewhere based
X |

on the downhill slope, marsh, and pond in the back, and the septic field in the front

b. Other
{explain)

which requires a 30" setback.

The side setback for one acre or less is 10.0°. Excluding the pond, the property is 1.02 acres

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these

requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

e PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

s Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing

all other pertinent information. NOTE: One paper copy of all drawings is required.
Waterfront properties must indicate sethack from water from adjacent homes.

» Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting
Date: 05/22/2015

Signatu re:___/g‘f_vlv___ﬁ_ﬂ_»é_-:fﬂ’

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron Akers at the
township office to discuss what your next step is.
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township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith
Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: July 16, 2015

RE: ZBA 15-12 - Update

At the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting the ZBA reviewed case 15-12 for
a side yard setback variance to construct a detached accessory building. The Board
guestioned the location of the driveway which was intended to access the accessory
building due to the potential for the driveway to be constructed over an existing septic
field. The ZBA postponed decision on the request instructing the applicant to provide
additional information regarding the location of the septic field and the reserve field.

After this meeting the applicant determined that the proposed driveway would in fact
be constructed over the septic field. In response to this the applicant has indicated to
me that he would maintain the building in the same location, but would not construct
the driveway.




Revised Plans for Outbuilding on 2608 Spring Grove

Will cancel plans for installing a driveway based on the septic field location and
allowing additional space for a reserve field.

Defined location of septic field by uncovering septic tank covers to determine
location of exit pipe to septic field. Dug various holes to locate the south and west
side of the drain field. The stone and schedule 40 pvc is about 24” deep.

The outbuilding concrete slab will be about 8.0’-10.0" away from the western
edge of the field.

The outbuilding will be 10’ from the south side of the house and 23.9’ from the
south side of the property line. (requesting about 7.0” side setback variance)

4) trees/bushes at the south side of the house ( at the 10.0’ location)will be
removed or relocated. 1) tree next to the south side of the planned outbuilding
will be relocated as well.

Upon completion of the outbuilding, pine & spruce trees will be planted between
the new building and the south side property line.

The sand, block, and building materials will be delivered either at the driveway or
near the road to avoid the drain field. The area will be leveled using a Bobcat to
avoid heavy equipment on the field and the concrete footings and slab will be
poured using a motorized cart.
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Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
June 16, 2015
CASE #15-12

2608 Spring Grove

James & Connie DeBrincat
LDR (Low Density Residential)
Septic, Well

A side yard setback variance in order to construct a detached
accessory building.

Section 3.04.01

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side | Other Side Rear Height
Required , , , ,
Setbacks 50 30 30 N/A 14
Setbacks , , , ,
Requested 70 24 +50 N/A 12
Variance Amount N/A 6’ N/A N/A N/A
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Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM Ron Akers, Zoning Official
DATE: June 11, 2015
RE: ZBA 15-12
STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#15-12

Site Address: 2608 Spring Grove

Parcel Number: 4711-24-200-006

Parcel Size: 1.58 Acres (1.02 acres usable)

Applicant: James & Connie DeBrincat, 2608 Spring Grove, Brighton, MI 48114
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans

Request: Dimensional Variances

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance in order to
construct a detached accessory building.

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential), Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (1,284
square feet) built in 1950 and an attached garage (560 square feet).

e The property has a septic system and well.

e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The proposed project is to construct a 28’ x 24’ detached accessory building on the southern side of the
house. In order to do this the applicant will need a side yard setback variance. The threshold for
requiring a detached accessory building to meet the same setback requirements for principal buildings is
the parcel having a lot size of greater than one (1) acre. This property has, according to a recent survey,
just over one (1) acre of usable property (1.02, exclusive of submerged lands) which would require any
detached accessory building to meet the 30’ side yard setback rather than the 10’ side yard setback.

Variance Requests

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from:

Table 3.04.01: LDR Require Side Yard Setback: 30’ Proposed Side Yard Setback: 24’

Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional
Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all
of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.




(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent the
applicant from constructing a garage-sized detached accessory building on the property. The rear yard
of the property slopes toward the small lake behind the property which makes the construction of a
detached accessory building difficult in this area. The owner may be able to construct the accessory
building in the front yard of the property while meeting the setbacks, but this would require a different
variance (to place detached accessory building in front yard). The existing location of the house on the
property and narrow lot width prevent the applicant from placing a garage-sized detached accessory
building on the property.

Extraordinary Circumstances: The extraordinary circumstances applicable to this property are the slope
in the rear yard, the existing location of the house, and the narrow lot width, which combine to create a
situation where it is difficult to construct a garage-sized detached accessory building compliant with the
Zoning Ordinance.

Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa. There will be sufficient separation between the proposed building and adjacent
properties to not cause any concern with regard to fire risk.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance would have little impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood. While the owner of the adjacent property will view a detached accessory building closer
to the property line, the building should be of a sufficient distance to limit any impact it may have on
adjacent property.

Staff Findings of Fact

1. Strict application of the side yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from constructing a
garage-sized detached accessory building on the property.




The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to this property are the slope of the rear
yard towards the small lake on the property, the location of the existing home, and narrow lot
width.

The need for the variance is due to the narrow lot width, the location of the existing home, the
zoning requirement which prohibits detached accessory buildings in the front yard, and the slope in
the rear yard.

Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. The detached
accessory building is of a sufficient distance to where it should have a limited impact on the adjacent
property.




. OA— ‘ JAIHA . " v
4‘ g “;Or.m
FES R // (vnasy \ | INIT k

y \ 5 MW

) HILV
A\mo 35X

&otoom a SOV FZO'l T
&mt:%n ¥ ONIONOX3) 4 62 %.@Q

| 1304vd 103raNs o~ o\

. \\ @ .

X (gAl) INITNO
 QINIOd H1V113s

‘804 GZ0—-00C—VC—LiLY




!

R
O
> e

b
'

3

-

A O et '
P <) oy

w

WO

EAY

™m




SKETCH OF SURVEY

LANDSCAPING SET LATH[POINTS
yN LINE ([YP)

' DECORATIVE

FIRE PIT —
SHED
| L
N 5 1

AN
oy 9
ol 8
20 5
H 4711—24-200-025 2% 4
m\ o«
w7448 \ 2
SET LATH POINTS 53500 \ E

ONUINE (TYP) ~y 2 o\

3 S
o
%‘&\\\
¢ SUBJECT PARCEL )
7> * (EXCLUDING ROAD R.OW.) 4711 34
1,02+ ACRES | snpScAPING 2023:0 1_
DECORATIVE ] ?
L /
- ~ 2 Ty
o DRIVE —
“~FIRE PIT _ ?%2‘\»
SHED 3
T \$%
& \
Q
4711-24—-200-073 q
‘ <
™~
|
SUBJECT PARCEL 5

1.58%+ ACRES . :
TAX ID #4711-24—-200-026
2808 SPRING GROVE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION SUBJECT PARCEL (as supplied)

Part of the West 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 24, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan, described
as follows: beginning at a point which bears S 64°15'00" E, 746.34 feet and S 00°00'44" W, 36.63 feet and S 64°15'00" E,
62.30 feet and S 12°52'52" W, 103.79 feet and S 00°00'44" W, 185.14 feet and S 09°13'39" W, 157.25 feet and S 18°26'34" W,
211.46 feet and S 02°11'34" W, 279.83 feet and S 14°03'26" E, 34.95 feet from the North 1/4 Corner of Section 24, thence

S 14°0326" E, 150.05 feet, thence S 74°45'09" W, 684.07 feet to the North-South 1/4 line of said Section 24, thence

N 56°23'58" E, 476.42 feet, thence N 74°45'09" E, 235.00 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 1.58 Acres and subject to
Easements of record. Also subject to a 66 ft wide Ingress, Egress and Public Utility Easement.
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ZBA 15 12 Area Map
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1 inch = 150 feet

/' AII Measurements are Approxmate W |
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Ina urate
This is not a survey. »
Source: Livingston County GIS Departm




Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed*** 06/10/2015 12:08 PM

. Current Class: 401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Parcel: 4711-24-200-026 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: DE BRINCAT CONSTANCE Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

MAP # V15-12
Property Address: 2608 SPRING GROVE School: 47010 BRIGHTON
BRIGHTON, MI 48114 Neighborhood: = 47010 47010 BRIGHTON M & B

Liber/Page: 2013R-034287 Created: / /
Split: /1 Active: Active
Public Impr.: None
Topography: REFUSE

Mailing Address:

DE BRINCAT CONSTANCE
2608 SPRING GROVE
BRIGHTON MI 48114

Most Recent Sale Information

Sold on 07/26/2013 for 216,000 by GEORGES III JAMES A.

Terms of Sale: ARMS-LENGTH Liber/Page: 2013R-034287

Most Recent Permit Information
Permit W15-091 on 06/05/2015 for $15,001 category WINDOW/DOOR REPLACEMENT.

Physical Property Characteristics

2016 S.E.V.: Tentative 2016 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:

2015 S.E.V.: 98,000 2015 Taxable: 95,300 Acreage: 1.58
Zoning: LDR Land Value: 58,190 Frontage: 0.0
PRE: 100.000 Land Impr. Value: 533 Average Depth: 0.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1988
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: C

Style: C

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 76
Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 3

Full Baths: 2 Half Baths: 1
Floor Area: 1,284

Ground Area: 1,270
Garage Area: 560
Basement Area: 1,270
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 135,522




Parcel Number: 4711-24-200-026 Jurisdiction:

Grantor Grantee Sale
Price

GEORGES IITI JAMES A DE BRINCAT CONSTANCE 216,000

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE |GEORGES III JAMES A 0

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REG. SFEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 0

PAULITANIS, PAUL W. MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REG. ¢ 267,607

Sale
Date

07/26/2013
03/24/2006
09/28/2005
09/08/2005

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Inst.
Type
WD
WD
WD
TA

Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMZoning: LDR
2608 SPRING GROVE School: BRIGHTON
P.R.E. 100% 07/27/2013

Owner's Name/Address
DE BRINCAT CONSTANCE

2608 SPRING GROVE
BRIGHTON MI 48114

Tax Description
SEC 24 T2N R5E BEG S64*15'00"'E 746.34 FT

TH S0*00'44"W 36.63 FT TH S64*15'00"E
62.30 FT TH S12*52'52"W 103.79 FT TH

MAP #: V15-12

2016 Est TCV Tentative
Land Value Estimates for Land Table 122.BRIGHTON M & B

X |Improved Vacant

Public
Improvements
Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer

Sidewalk
S0*00'44"W 185.14 FT TH S9*13'39"W 157. Water
25 FT TH S18*26'34"W 211.46 FT TH Sewer
S2*11'34"W 279.83 FT AND S14*03'26"E Electric
34.90 FT FROM N 1/4 TH S14*03'26"E 150.05 Gas
FT, TH S74*45'09"W 684.07 FT, TH N curb
56*23'58" E 476.42 FT, TH N 74*45'09"E

235 FT TO POB
1.58AC M/L SPLIT FR 020 CORR LEGAL 6/13
PARCEL 4

Evmph#.q/Th‘F1ﬂﬁh(‘ﬁq

Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling
Low

High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland

X |REFUSE
Who When

1999 - 2009.
County of

The Equalizer. (c)
Licensed To:

Livingston,

Copyright
Township of Genoa,
Michigan

Flood Plain

What

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Description

TABLE A

County: LIVINGSTON

Terms of Sale

ARMS-LENGTH
INVALID SALE
ARMS-LENGTH
INVALID SALE
Building Permit (s)

WINDOW/DOOR REPLACEMENT

* Factors *

Frontage

1.58 Total Acres

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

Description

D/W/P:

Year

2016
2015
2014
2013

3.5 Concrete

Depth Front
1.580 Acres

Land Building
Value Value
Tentative Tentative
29,100 68,900
29,100 64,700
26,500 49,000

Printed on 06/10/2015
Liber Verified Prcnt.
& Page By Trans.
2013R-034287 BUYER 100.0
2006R/0831 BUYER 100.0
4942/0422 BUYER 0.0
BUYER 0.0
Date Number Status
06/05/2015 |w15-091 NO START
Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
33481 110 POND 58,190
Total Est. Land Value = 58,190
Rate CountyMult. Size %Good Cash Value
3.44 1.00 323 48 533
Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 533
Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
Value Review Other Value
Tentative Tentative
98,000 95,300C
93,800 93,8008
75,500 75,5008



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-24-200-026 Printed on 06/10/2015

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 35Cpp Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 108! pi Class: C
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided 48 P}ne Exterior: Siding
A-Frame - Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story 1ne Brick Ven.: 0
3 (4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |Woo Frame Drywall Plaster ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Paneled Wood T&G Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Trim & Decoration RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?: Yes
C Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |Min Spiie ?eater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r Bul emoaele Size of Closets Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 560
1988 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition for Age: Lg | x|ord Small Heat Pump . Microwave EE?SS: ; . 24 Storage Area: 0
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 1284 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Wood Furnace Sauna el Total Base Cost: 131,568 X 1.470 |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement Kitchen: Trash Compactor Total Base New : 193,404 E.C.F.
1st Floor Other: (12) Electric Central Vacuum Total Depr Cost: 146,987 X 0.922 |Carport Area:
ond Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System | EStimated T.C.V: 135,522 Roof:
3|Bedrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 1 Story Siding Basement 64.44 0.00 1.92 1270 84,277
X |Wood/Shingle 1 Story Siding Overhang 37.43 0.00 0.00 14 524
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
Brick - |Many |X|Ave. | |Few (9) Basement Finish
(7) Excavation . Basement Living Finish 17.25 1104 19,044
(13) Plumbing
Insulation Basement: 1270 S.F. - Walk out Basement Door (s) 775.00 1 775
. Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) | (13) Plumbing
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 2|3 Fixture Bath 3 Fixture Bath 2400.00 1 2,400
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 1|2 Fixture Bath 2 Fixture Bath 1600.00 1 1,600
X |avg. X |avg. g Softener, Auto (14) Water/Sewer
Few Smal (8) Basement Softener, Manual Well, 200 Feet 4975.00 1 4,975
wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Water Heat 1000 Gal Septic 3085.00 1 3,085
Poured Conc. No Plumbing 16 h
Metal Sash , (16) Porches
Vinyl Sash Stone Extra Toilet CPP, Standard 24.54 35 859
Treated Wood Extra Sink (16) Deck/Balcony
Double Hung S te Sh 4
. . Concrete Floor eparate ower Pine, Standard 5.13 408 2,093
Horiz. Slide Ceramic Tile Floor : dard
Casement (9) Basement Finish ! ! - Pine, Standar 8.34 48 400
bouble Gl Ceramic Tile Wains (17) Garages
ouble ass : :
) R§c¥eatlon SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | class:C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Finished )
Patio Doors 11041 SF
1ving Vent Fan Base Cost 22.92 560 12,835
Storms & Screens 1/Walkout Doors . !
14) Water/Sewer Common Wall: 1 Wall -1300.00 1 -1,300
No F1l SF ( )
(3) Roof o rioor . Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 76/100/100/100/76.0, Depr.Cost = 146,987
Public Water
X |Gable Gambrel (10) Floor Support Public Sewer ECF (47010 BRIGHTON M & B) 0.922 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 135,522
Hip Mansard| Joists: 1 |Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1 /1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic
Lump Sum Items:
Chimney: Brick

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-24-200-026, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/10/2015
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Variance Case #15-12

Applicant: James and Connie DeBrincat N

Parcel: 4711-24-200-026

gENOA

May 26, 2015

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # _ E—éf_lﬁ___ Meeting Date: ___LQ_:‘___(O_'___E__

D;i’AID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
U Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

e Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: dess Pealk
Property Address: 2828 "\i}\"LRS* V. Phone: glo-44Y ~"to &

Present Zoning:____.__..!«n/\Q- = __ Tax Code: L\’/\ \ \_ - 22 —?)Ol— 200

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

Go\r—ny. va:‘huv.S‘\-Eo\ :f\ rrw\'\" 0'; \'\QUSL.

1. Variance Requested:

AN \\ A \pec &f\é\ :r\ SiIQ vor PY aMow \c.uu\ol:ﬁk.
'Dl‘\b-c.\"\eé\ (7“"'"":\" :N -Fl‘o-\?\' Y“‘rJ-

2. Intended property modifications:

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land - :
(explain) Pod °;ﬁqrf|°|~v cF L& doetns) aWows gqarsyi-  on $'c}‘4-
LV N - A

7
ot  in bLaclk oF louse.

b. Other
{explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these

requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

« PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

« Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing
all other pertinent information. NOTE: One paper copy of all drawings is required.
Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water from adjacent homes.
Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date: s /22 (s

Signature: ,}"“"”//ﬁdé

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron Akers at the
township office to discuss what your next step is.
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township

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: July 16, 2015

RE: ZBA 15-13

At the June 16, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Board voted to postpone
decision on this request based upon a question regarding the location of a sewer main
leading to the homes grinder pump. After the meeting staff has reviewed and
determined that the sewer main is located where the proposed accessory building is to
be located.

The utility department allows for individuals to relocate these sewer mains. In order to
proceed with constructing the detached accessory building in this location the applicant
has elected to relocate the main. (see attached e-mail)




Ron Akers

From: Jess Peak <peakjr@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 5:31 PM
To: Ron Akers

Subject: Garage/Sewer Line

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Ron,

Based on our conversations with the utility representative, they are allowing us to move the sewer line out of the way of
the new garage. This being the case, we plan on proceeding with the project as we first presented it. Prior to
construction we will have the line moved and inspected.

Can you please provide the contact information of the woman we spoke to last month regarding the line?

Thanks
Jess



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
June 16, 2015
CASE #15-13

3828 Highcrest Dr.

Jess Peak

LRR (Lake Resort Residential District)
Sewer, Well

A variance in order to construct a detached accessory building in the
front yard.

Section 11.04.01(c)

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side | Other Side Rear Yard Height ST
House
Required , , , , ,
Seiese 35 5 10 N/A 14 10
Setbacks , , , , ,
Requested +50 5 +50 N/A 12 26
Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt
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TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
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Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM Ron Akers, Zoning Official
DATE: June 11, 2015
RE: ZBA 15-13
STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#15-13

Site Address: 3828 Highcrest Dr.

Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-200

Parcel Size: 0.23 Acres

Applicant: Jess Peak, 3828 Highcrest Dr. Brighton, Ml 48116
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans
Request: Dimensional Variances

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached
accessory building in the front yard of the property.

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (1,590
square feet) built in 1979.

e The single family dwelling is connected to public sewer and has an existing well.

e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a 22’ X 32’ (704 square feet) detached accessory building on the
property. Due to the location of the house on the property the applicant is requesting a variance to
construct the garage in the front yard.

Variance Requests

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from:

Section 11.04.02(c): Restrictions in the Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected
in any front yard, ...

Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional
Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all
of the following conditions exist:




(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a varian<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>